Jim Innes, District Ranger
USDA Forest Service Saco Ranger District
33 Kancamagus Highway
Conway, NH 03818

Re: Sandwich Vegetation Management Project Draft Environmental Assessment

October 23, 2023

[bookmark: _GoBack]Dear Mr. Innes, 

We are writing to respectfully request that you pause, reevaluate, and remove the mature forest components of the Sandwich Vegetation Management Project in the White Mountain National Forest.

After near-total forest clearing during the 1800s, the forests at the foot of the Sandwich Range have regrown and matured, and many have been unlogged since agricultural abandonment. These healthy, mature forests store vast amounts of carbon, and they will acquire the characteristics of an old-growth forest if allowed to grow older. Recent studies show that unlogged forests in the Northeast will continue to accumulate and store far more carbon than is contained in logged forests or in wood products.

Logging and burning these carbon-dense forests would immediately release significant amounts of carbon into the atmosphere, worsening the climate crisis. President Biden issued an Executive Order in 2022 directing the Forest Service to conserve mature forests just like those targeted for logging in the Sandwich Vegetation Management Project. Further, these trees store the most carbon on the landscape, protect essential drinking watersheds, mitigate the impacts of flooding, provide critical habitat for threatened and endangered species, and offer numerous cultural and recreational values. 

The White Mountain National Forest last revised its management plan in 2005, and climate change was given little attention at the time. The scientific consensus on the threat of climate change and its impacts has increased exponentially in the years since. Forest Plans are required by law to be revised after 15 years, and it is time that the federal forest managers in the Northeast begin to factor carbon storage and climate resilience into their management decisions. Please pause the Sandwich Vegetation Management Project and reconsider the components of the project that plan to log mature trees and stands. These forests are worth more standing. 

Sincerely,

	Lauren Anderson 
	Climate Forests Program Manager 
	Oregon Wild 
	la@oregonwild.org

	Zack Porter
	Executive Director
	Standing Trees
	zporter@standingtrees.org

	Mary Gutierrez
	Director
	Earth Ethics, Inc.
	earthethicsaction@gmail.com

	Lea Sloan
	Board member
	Old-Growth Forest Network
	leasloan999@gmail.com

	Clinton Nagel
	President
	Gallatin Wildlife Association
	clint_nagel@yahoo.com

	Alexi Lovechio
	Climate Program Manager 
	KS Wild
	alexi@kswild.org

	Chris Matera
	Founder
	Massachusetts Forest Watch
	christoforest@gmail.com

	Rene Voss
	Managing Attorney
	Natural Resources Law
	renepvoss@gmail.com

	River Harlan
	Program Director
	Forest Keeper
	info@forestkeeper.org

	Ellen Montgomery
	Public Lands Campaign Director
	Environment America
	emontgomery@environmentamerica.org

	Will Harlan
	Southeast Director / Senior Scientist
	Center for Biological Diversity
	wharlan@biologicaldiversity.org

	Dave Willis
	Chair
	Soda Mountain Wilderness Council
	sodamtn@mind.net

	Robert K. Musil, Ph.D., M.P.H.
	President & CEO
	Rachel Carson Council
	bmusil1@yahoo.com

	Michael and Miriam kurland 
	Members
	Wendell State Forest Alliance 
	mimbck@yahoo.com

	Mike Painter
	Coordinator
	Californians for Western Wilderness
	mike@caluwild.org

	Ashley South
	Communications Director
	Yaak Valley Forest Council
	ashley@yaakvalley.org

	Don Ogden
	Co-host
	The Enviro Show
	enviroshow@valleyfreeradio.org

	Helen Smith
	Policy Advocate
	Creation Justice Ministries
	helen@creationjustice.org

	J. William Stubblefield
	Senior Scientist
	Wendell State Forest Alliance
	bill@stubblefield.org

	Kimberly Baker
	Public Land Advocate
	Environmental Protection Information Center - EPIC
	kimberly@wildcalifornia.org

	Ron Hess
	Co-moderator 
	Interfaith EarthKeepers
	rhess595@gmail.com

	David Stone
	President
	Friends of Douglas-fir National Monument
	Dns@efn.org

	Sonia Demiray
	Founder
	Climate Communications Coalition
	sonia@demirayink.com

	Rachel Smolker
	codirector
	Biofuelwatch
	rsmolker@riseup.net

	Valerie
	co-member
	Humans for Nature
	walagator9@gmail.com

	Nancy Hilding
	President
	Prairie Hills Audubon Society
	phas.wsd@rapidnet.com

	Chris Matera
	Founder
	Massachusetts Forest Watch
	christoforest@gmail.com

	Esther Kronenberg 
	Co-Chair
	Green Cove Defense Committee
	Wekrone@gmail.com

	Jerry Curran
	NH Sierra Club Chapter Chair
	New Hampshire Sierra Club
	jerryglc44@gmail.com

	Ron Hess
	co-moderator
	Interfaith EarthKeepers
	rhess595@gmail.com

	Sonia Demiray
	Founder
	Climate Communications Coalition
	sonia@demirayink.com

	Kate Gessert
	member
	Climate Writers
	katergessert@gmail.com

	Dave Toler
	Chair, Tree Action Group
	Thurston Climate Action Team- Tree Action Group
	tolerd@gmail.com

	Silvia Solaun
	Executive DIrector
	NJ Forest Watch
	newjerseyforestwatch@gmail.com

	Cheryl Joy Lipton
	Founding Leader
	Mountain Valley Climate Action Group
	cheryljoyl@yahoo.com

	Michael Kellett
	Executive Director
	RESTORE: The North Woods
	kellett@restore.org

	Chris Bachman
	Conservation Director
	Yaak Valley Forest Council
	cbachman@yaakvalley.org

	Randi Spivak
	Public Lands Policy Director
	Center for Biological Diversity
	rspivak@biologicaldiversity.org

	Dan Xie
	Political Director
	Student Public Interest Research Groups (PIRGs)
	dan@studentpirgs.org

	Sarah Hyden
	Director
	The Forest Advocate
	sarah@theforestadvocate.org

	Sam HItt
	President
	Santa Fe Forest Coalitioin
	sam@wildwatershed.org

	Dave Willis
	Chair
	Soda Mountain Wilderness Council 
	sodamtn@mind.net

	Karen Harrington
	Legislative Committee Chair 
	Climate Reality Project Portland OR Chapter
	karenjo.harrington@gmail.com

	Mary Gutierrez
	Director
	Earth Ethics, Inc.
	earthethicsaction@gmail.com

	Stanley Petrowski
	President/Director
	South Umpqua Rural Community Partnerhsip
	stanley@surcp.org

	Whitney Hamblin
	Communications and Outreach
	Kentucky Heartwood
	whitney@kyheartwood.org

	Kimberly Baker
	Public Land Advocate
	Environmental Protection Information Center- EPIC
	kimberly2wildcalifornia.org

	Timothy Coleman
	Executive Director
	Kettle Range Conservation Group
	tcoleman@kettlerange.org

	Kate Gessert
	member
	Climate Writers
	katergessert@gmail.com

	Ann Mesnikoff
	Federal Legislative Director 
	Environmental Law & Policy Center
	amesnikoff@elpc.org



